

No. 25-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Salvador Nolasco Romero,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Virginia L. Grady
Federal Public Defender

Jacob Rasch-Chabot
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Email: jacob_rasch-chabot@fd.org

Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Appendix	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Basis for Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. The district court rejects Mr. Romero's guilty plea based on his factual basis.....	2
II. Mr. Romero argues the district court legally erred in determining his factual basis was insufficient; the Tenth Circuit held the district court could reject the guilty plea as an exercise of general discretion.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
This Court should grant certiorari to decide whether a district court has discretion to reject a guilty plea notwithstanding that the purported claim of innocence is invalid as a matter of law.	8
Conclusion.....	13

Appendix

District Court Minute Order re Change of Plea Hearing	A1
Transcript of Change of Plea Hearing	A3
District Court Order Granting Motion to Preclude Justification Defense	A63
Tenth Circuit Opinion	A72

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	7
<i>United States v. Bahena-Navarro</i> , 678 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Buonocore</i> , 416 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2005)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 485 F.3d 569 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 89 F.4th 815 (10th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 927 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Rea-Beltran</i> , 457 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 132 F.4th 1208 (10th Cir. 2025)	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	9, 10
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(3).....	8, 10
